Asset Class* Allocation 1-10 11+*
Global Equity 50.00% 4.80% 5.98%
Fixed Income 28.00% 1.00% 2.62%
Inflation Assets 0.00% 0.77% 1.81%
Private Equity 8.00% 6.30% 7.23%
Real Assets 13.00% 3.75% 4.93%
Liquidity 1.00% 0.00% -0.92%

CalPERS

*In the basic financial statements, fixed income is included in global debt securities; liquidity is included
in short term investments; inflation assets are included in both global equity securities and global debt
securities.

An expected inflation of 2.00% is used for this period.

*An expected inflation of 2.92% is used for this period.

53

Alpine Union School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2020

e. Sensitivity to Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following represents the District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability for each Plan,
calculated using the discount rate fore ach Plan, as well as what the District’s proportionate share of the
net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower
or 1 percentage point higher than the current rate:

CalSTRS CalPERS

1% Decrease 6.10% 6.15%
Net Pension Liability $ 17,172,439   $ 6,200,373

Current Discount Rate 7.10% 7.15%
Net Pension Liability $ 11,520,008   $ 3,954,292

1% Increase 8.10% 8.15%
Net Pension Liability $ 7,204,408   $ 2,647,691

54

Alpine Union School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2020

3. Total Pension Liability, Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position and Net Pension Liability

CalSTRS

Total Plan Net State's Share District's Share
Pension Fiduciary Pension of Net Pension of Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability Liability Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b) (c) (a) - (b) - (c)
Balance at June 30, 2019

(Previously Reported) $ 65,395,535   $ 46,422,257   $ 18,973,278   $ 6,924,271   $ 12,049,007
Changes for the year:

CalSTRS Auditor Adjustment -   (356)   356   124   232
Change in prop. share (1,555,377)   (1,104,114)   (451,263)   (124,994)   (326,269)
Service cost 1,381,228   -   1,381,228   481,363   899,865
Interest 4,396,827   -   4,396,827   1,532,309   2,864,518
Difference between

expected and actual
experience (361,606)   -   (361,606)   (126,021)   (235,585)

Change in benefits 6,265   -   6,265   2,183   4,082
Contributions:

Employer -   1,105,075   (1,105,075)   (385,122)   (719,953)
Employee -   714,205   (714,205)   (248,903)   (465,302)
State On Behalf -   1,044,459   (1,044,459)   (363,998)   (680,461)

Net investment income -   2,916,698   (2,916,698)   (1,016,479)   (1,900,219)
Other income -   24,982   (24,982)   (8,706)   (16,276)

Benefit payments, including
refunds of employee
contributions (2,994,647)   (2,994,647)   -   -   -

Administrative expenses -   (49,719)   49,719   17,327   32,392
Borrowing costs -   (20,617)   20,617   7,185   13,432
Other expenses -   (837)   837   292   545

Net changes 872,690   1,635,129   (762,439)   (233,440)   (528,999)
Balance at June 30, 2020 $ 66,268,225   $ 48,057,386   $ 18,210,839   $ 6,690,831   $ 11,520,008

Increase (Decrease)

55

Alpine Union School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2020

CalPERS

Total Plan Net
Pension Fiduciary Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)
Balance at June 30, 2019

(Previously Reported) $ 14,607,877   $ 10,349,239   $ 4,258,638

Changes for the year:
Change in prop. share (2,198,681)   (1,557,699)   (640,982)
Service cost 302,132   -   302,132
Interest 890,541   -   890,541
Difference between

expected and actual
experience 189,789   -   189,789

Change in assumptions -   -   -
Contributions:

Employer -   342,962   (342,962)
Employee -   137,589   (137,589)

Plan to plan res. movement -   41   (41)
   Net investment income -   571,476   (571,476)

Benefit payments, including
refunds of employee
contributions (589,859)   (589,859)   -

Administrative expenses -   (6,263)   6,263
Other expenses -   21   (21)

Net changes (1,406,078)   (1,101,732)   (304,346)
Balance at June 30, 2020 $ 13,201,799   $ 9,247,507   $ 3,954,292

Increase (Decrease)

Detailed information about each pension plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued
CalSTRS and CalPERS financial reports available on their respective websites.

O. Post-Employment Benefits Other than Pension (OPEB)

1. Plan Description

The District’s defined benefit OPEB plan, Alpine Union School District Retiree Health Care Plan (the Plan)
provides OPEB for retirees that meet eligibility requirements until age 65. Retirees in the plan are eligible
for the same medical plans as active employees. The Plan is a single employer defined benefit OPEB plan